

13 Civ DJ 235/21

VANSHIKA Vs. VIKRAM SINGH AND ORS

30.01.2026

Present Ms. Seema Latwal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Shri Chander Shekhar Azad, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.

1.

None for defendant no. 2.

Shri Neeraj Dahiya, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3.

Report has been received from the Ld. Secretary, DLSA that the plaintiff is eligible for legal aid.

Plaintiff has filed list of witnesses and evidence by way of affidavit of PW1 and PW2. Copy supplied. There are certain documents are annexed with affidavit. **The said documents cannot be taken on record at this stage and will not be read and are taken off the record.**

The evidence by way of affidavit of PW mentioned at S. No. 3 has not been filed by the plaintiff.

Plaintiff to file evidence by way of affidavit all plaintiff witnesses as per Order 18 Rule 4 (1A) CPC for the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 3 submits that he had moved an application on behalf of the defendant no. 3 but in the order dated 17.10.2025 it is mentioned defendant no. 2 instead of defendant no. 3 due to which the eligibility of defendant no. 3 could not be assessed before Ld. Secretary, DLSA.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record shows that none has appeared on behalf of defendant no. 2 since 01.12.2022. Accordingly, **defendant no. 2 is**

contd...2

-2-

proceeded *exparte*. The defendant no. 3 is directed to appear before the Ld. Secretary, DLSA for examination of his eligibility for legal services assistance for appointment of LC as per order dated 17.10.2025 within three days.

Put up awaiting report of Ld. Secretary regarding eligibility of defendant no. 3/ further proceedings for 23.02.2026.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/30.01.2026